

CA

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 76157 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BY TWO-THIRD'S VOTE AN AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND AND T. L. CRAIG ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING TO AMEND THE SCOPE OF SERVICES, INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF COMPENSATION BY \$100,000, FOR A TOTAL COMPENSATION NOT TO EXCEED \$241,752, AND TO EXTEND THE AGREEMENT PERIOD TO SEPTEMBER 30,2002, FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF THE REVISED AND EXPANDED SCOPE OF SERVICES.

WHEREAS, City Resolution No. 75448 C.M.S., dated January 4, 2000, authorizes an agreement with T L Craig Architecture and Planning in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 for space planning; and

WHEREAS, City Resolution No. 75742 C.M.S., dated May 23,2000, authorizes an amendment to the original agreement with T L Craig Architecture and Planning to increase the amount of compensation by \$91,752, for a total compensation not to exceed \$141,752 for space planning; and

WHEREAS, the Department has determined that additional services are needed for a) On going project management assistance with all facilities planning, scheduling and meetings with Facilities Task Force, b) Development of plans for the temporary relocation of the Department to the Oakland Army Base, and c) Refinement of the Area III Space Needs Assessment as result of the further development of operational objectives for all precincts; and

WHEREAS, funding to cover the costs of the revised and expanded scope of services is available under Measure I Bond Fund 5008, Project C58690, the Police Administration Building Retrofit Project; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to amend the agreement between the City of Oakland and T. L. Craig Architecture and Planning and to increase the amount of the agreement by \$100,000 for a total compensation not to exceed \$241,752; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute any further documents necessary to implement this resolution; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is authorized to modify, extend or amend further said agreement provided that no additional funds will be allocated without prior Council approval

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, HOV 28 2000, 2000


PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES—BRUNNER, CHANG, MILEY, ~~NADL~~, REID, SPEES, WAN
AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE — 7

NOES— None

ABSENT— Nadel - 1

ABSTENTION— None

ATTEST: 
CEDA FLOYD
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California